BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT CHAMBER EXTRAORDINARY CHAMBERS IN THE COURTS OF CAMBODIA

FILING DETAILS

Case No: 002/19-09-2007-ECCC/SC Party Filing: Co-Prosecutors

Filed to: Supreme Court Chamber Original Language: English

Date of Document: 9 July 2019

CLASSIFICATION

Classification of the document

suggested by the filing party:

Public

Classification by Supreme Court Chamber: សាធារណ:/Public

Classification Status:

Review of Interim Classification:

Records Officer Name:

Signature:

CO-PROSECUTORS' RESPONSE TO KHIEU SAMPHAN'S REQUEST FOR ANNULMENT OF THE DECISION E463/1/3 ON HIS URGENT APPEAL OF THE **JUDGEMENT OF 16 NOVEMBER 2018**

Filed by:

Co-Prosecutors

CHEA Leang Brenda J HOLLIS

(Reserve)

Distribute to:

Supreme Court Chamber

Judge KONG Srim

Judge Chandra Nihal JAYASINGHE

Judge SOM Sereyvuth

Judge Florence Ndepele MWACHANDE-MUMBA

Judge MONG Monichariya

Judge Phillip RAPOZA

Judge YA Narin

Copied to:

Civil Party Lead Co-Lawyer

PICH Ang

Accused

ឯកសារជើម

ORIGINAL/ORIGINAL ថ្ងៃ ខែ ឆ្នាំ (Date): 09-Jul-2019, 11:54

CMS/CFO:.

Sann Rada

NUON Chea

KHIEU Samphan

Lawyers for the Defence

SON Arun LIV Sovanna

Doreen CHEN

KONG Sam Onn

Anta GUISSÉ

RESPONSE

- 1. On 20 March 2019, Khieu Samphan filed a request¹ for the annulment of the Supreme Court Chamber decision² finding inadmissible his appeal of the Case 002/02 trial judgement rendered on 16 November 2018, alleging certain irregularities in the appointment of Judge Phillip Rapoza or in his participation in deliberations ("the Request").³
- 2. As the Co-Prosecutors are not privy to the information relevant to a determination of the merits of the Request, we are unable to assist the Chamber in this issue and therefore will not file a substantive response to this Request.

Respectfully submitted,

Date	Name	Place	Signature
9 July 2019	CHEA Leang National Co-Prosecutor William SMITH International Deputy Co-Prosecutor for Brenda J HOLLIS Reserve International Co-Prosecutor	Physical Penh	denethe Services

_

E463/1/4 Khieu Samphan's Request for the Annulment of Decision E463/1/3 on his Urgent Appeal against the Judgment of 16 November 2018, 20 March 2019 ("Request"). The Request was notified to the parties on 3 July 2019.

E463/1/3 Decision on Khieu Samphan's Urgent Appeal against the Summary of Judgement Pronounced on 16 November 2018, 13 February 2019 ("Decision").

³ **E463/1/4** Request, paras 3-23.